## E-11094 GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, PLANNING & INVESTMENT ARUNACHAL PRADESH CIVIL SECRETARIAT (PLANNING & INVESTMENT DIVISION) ITANAGAR Email:directorstateplan2019@gmail.com

PLNG-11082/2/2021-O/o, DIR-SP-FPID

Dated Itanagar, the 23 January, 2024

## NOTIFICATION

In the interest of public service, the Governor of Arunachal Pradesh is pleased to notify **On-boarding of Additional Payment Gateways** and their integration with Electronic Government Receipt Accounting System (eGRAS) by various Scheduled Commercial Banks (SCB) in addition to State Bank of India for online receipt of all types of Government fees/Revenue/Payment etc., from the citizen and other agencies through various payment channel like UPI System, Internet Banking, Debit Card, Credit Card, IMPS, NEFT, RTGS, etc., including payment across Counters of the Branches of respective SCB. The system would be commonly known as *eGRAS Arunachal Pradesh* which would be accessible on the website <u>https://egras.arunachal.gov.in</u>.

2. NIC shall be the nodal agency for on-boarding of various SCBs on the eGRAS Portal. The Director of Accounts and Treasuries, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh and the State Cyber Treasury Officer shall be overall responsible for the management and implementation of eGRAS in the State.

3. The Payment Aggregator Services will be provided by SCBs through authorized Payment Gateway(s) [including Internet Banking, Debit / Credit Card Payment, E-Wallet, UPI, Over the Counter (OTC) payment] for collection of Tax and Non-Tax Revenue of the Government of Arunachal Pradesh, with the condition that the said Banks will remit the collection on T+1 basis into the Consolidated Fund of the State maintained with the Reserve Bank of India.

4. The participating Scheduled Commercial Banks notified by the Reserve Bank of India shall execute a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Government of Arunachal Pradesh (through Director, Accounts & Treasuries) on similar terms and conditions as those for State Bank of India, already vetted by the Law Department and approved by the State Government.

Final F

(**Dr. Sharat Chauhan, IAS**) Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh Department of Finance, Planning & Investment Itanagar

Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E), Arunachal Pradesh, Mowb-II Itanagar.
- 2. The Under Secretary to the Chief Secretary for information of the Chief Secretary Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 3. The P.S. to Principal Secretary, Finance, Planning and Investment Department for information.
- 4. The P.A to Secretary, Planning and Investment Department.
- 5. The P.A to Secretary, Finance Department.
- 6. All Administrative Departments.
- 7. All Head of Department.
- 8. The Director of Accounts and Treasuries, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 9. The Deputy General Manager, Reserve Bank of India.
- 10. The State Informatics Officer, NIC, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 11. The Director of Printing.
- 12. All Scheduled Commercial Banks operational in Arunachal Pradesh.
- 13. Office Copy.

Lalan.

(**Dr. Sharat Chauhan, IAS)** Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh Department of Finance, Planning & Investment Itanagar